

No. 24-1610

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

BRYAN S. MICK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BARRETT GIBBONS, ET AL.,

Defendant-Appellees,

NEBRASKA STATE PATROL,

Third-Party Appellant.

*On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the District of Nebraska*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
Smita Ghosh
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianna@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Eleventh Amendment’s Text Makes Clear That It Does Not Bar Third-Party Subpoenas to State Officials.....	4
II. The Historical Record Confirms that Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Third-Party Subpoenas Directed at State Officials	10
III. The Federal and Tribal Sovereign Immunity Cases on Which NSP Relies Are Inapposite	22
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Alltel Commc'ns, LLC v. DeJordy</i> , 675 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2012)	22, 25, 26, 27
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....	23
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Bull v. Loveland</i> , 27 Mass. 9 (1830)	3, 14, 15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	7
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	11
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	5, 6
<i>Commonwealth v. Beaumarchais</i> , 7 Va. 122 (1801)	11
<i>Craig v. Richards</i> , 6 Fed. Cas. 731 (1802).....	17
<i>Cunningham v. Macon Brunswick R. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 446 (1883).....	12, 27
<i>Delaney v. Reguls. of City of Phila.</i> , 1 Yeates 403 (Pa. 1794).....	18
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	4, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	2, 9, 12, 18, 19
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807).....	8
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	2, 3, 6, 8, 10
<i>Fisher v. Marubeni Cotton Corp.</i> 526 F.2d 1338 (8th Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Gripe’s Lessee v. Baird</i> , 3 Yeates 528 (Pa. 1803).....	17
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906).....	14
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	4, 12, 15, 28
<i>Hollingsworth v. Virginia</i> , 3 U.S. 378 (1798).....	11
<i>In re Missouri Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 105 F.3d 434 (8th Cir. 1997).....	1
<i>In re Kip</i> , 1 Paige Ch. 601 (N.Y. Ch. 1829).....	15
<i>In re State of New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921).....	12
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	22
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	19
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Mader v. United States</i> , 654 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Marks v. Bryant</i> , 14 Va. 91 (1809)	18
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mill Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	18
<i>Nathan v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 1 U.S. 77 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1781)	12
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	23
<i>Owsley v. Luebbbers</i> , 281 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830).....	5
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828).....	20
<i>Planters’ Bank v. George</i> , 6 Mart. 670 (La. 1819).....	15
<i>Polk’s Lessee v. Wendell</i> , 18 U.S. 293 (1820).....	17
<i>Polk’s Lessee v. Windel</i> , 19 Fed. Cas. 940 (C.C.D. Tenn. 1817)	17
<i>Russell v. Jones</i> , 49 F.4th 507 (2022).....	16
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	24, 25
<i>Seekright ex dem. Wright v. Bogan</i> , 2 N.C. 176 (N.C. Super. L. & Eq. 1795)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. 152 (1868).....	26
<i>South Caroline v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	27
<i>Summers v. Moseley</i> , 2 C. & M. 477 (1834)	14
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Rsrv. v. Wold Eng’g, P.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	25
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Torrey v. Fuller</i> , 1 Mass. 524 (1805)	18
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	16
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 2 U.S. 333 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)	16
<i>Virginia Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	4
<i>Welsh v. Lindo</i> , 29 F. Cas. 684 (1808).....	17
<i>Weston v. City Council of Charleston</i> , 27 U.S. 449 (1829).....	5
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	24
<i>Winn v. Patterson</i> , 34 U.S. 663 (1835).....	17
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	9

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Act of Mar. 2, 1793, 1 Stat. 333.....	20
25 U.S.C. § 5601(4)	23
25 U.S.C. § 5602	24
1 Des. Eq. 68, 71 (1817) (excerpting An Act for Establishing a Court of Chancery, S.C. Pub. L. 338, March 21, 1784)	8
Indian Trust Asset Reform Act, Pub. L. 114-178, § 101(4), 130 Stat. 432 (2016)	23, 24
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. XI	2, 5, 9
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jeremy Bentham, <i>Draught of a New Plan for the Organization of a Judicial Establishment in France</i> (1790)	3
William Best, <i>Treatise on the Principles of Evidence</i> (1849)	3, 14
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	5-8, 20
Richard Burn, <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> (1792)	7, 8, 14
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2023)	22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	10, 18
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) (Hamilton)	3, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 advisory committee’s notes to 1991 amendment.....	9
Thomas Gordon, <i>A Digest of the Laws of the United States</i> (1827).....	14, 16
Simon Greenleaf, <i>Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (1848).....	9, 14
Subcomm. on Const. Rights, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., <i>Const. Rights of the Am. Indian: Summary Rep. of Hearings and</i> <i>Investigations Pursuant to S. Res. 194</i> (Comm. Print 1966)	24
William Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1926).....	8, 21
Clyde E. Jacobs, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and Sovereign Immunity</i> (1972).....	11
Jennifer Lynch, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and Federal Discovery: A</i> <i>New Threat to Civil Rights Litigation</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 203 (2010).....	26, 27
Leonard McNally, <i>The Rules of Evidence on Pleas of the Crown</i> (1802).....	13
Caleb Nelson, <i>Sovereign Immunity as a Doctrine of Personal</i> <i>Jurisdiction</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 1559 (2002).....	19, 20, 21
<i>The Parliamentary History of England</i> (1812).....	3, 13
Richard Peters, <i>Condensed Reports of Cases of the Supreme Court</i> (1844).....	16
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1851).....	5
John Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at</i> <i>Common Law</i> (1905)	7-9, 15, 17
